

No. 02-1348

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OLYMPIC AIRWAYS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RUBINA HUSAIN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

H. BARTOW FARR, III  
RICHARD G. TARANTO  
FARR & TARANTO  
1220 19th Street, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 775-0184

GERALD C. STERNS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSIE INJIJIAN  
STERNS & WALKER  
901 Clay Street  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 267-0500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE TERM “ACCIDENT” IN ARTICLE 17 ENCOMPASSES UNUSUAL ACTS OR OMISSIONS BY A FLIGHT CREW THAT ARE NOT PART OF THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE AIRCRAFT .....	15
II. THE REFUSAL OF AN AIRLINE FLIGHT CREW TO FOLLOW STANDARD INDUS- TRY PROCEDURES, WITH THE RESULT- ING EXPOSURE OF A PASSENGER TO LIFE-THREATENING CONDITIONS, IS NOT PART OF THE NORMAL OPERA- TION OF AN AIRCRAFT .....	25
III. A FLEXIBLE READING OF ARTICLE 17 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE OVERALL OBJECTIVES OF THE CONVENTION.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abramson v. Japan Airlines Co., Ltd.</i> , 739 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1984).....	38, 39
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Malloy</i> , 700 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1983).....	34, 35
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Colorado Mill. &amp; Elevator Co. v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 350 F.2d 273 (8th Cir. 1965).....	35
<i>Connelly v. Hunt Furniture Co.</i> , 240 N.Y. 83 (1925).....	17
<i>Cozzie v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9, 16
<i>Doe v. American National Red Cross</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1228 (S.D. W.Va. 1994).....	34
<i>Easterly v. Advance Stores Co., Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 7 (E.D. Tenn. 1976).....	35
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	41, 42
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. County of Washoe, Nev.</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Institute of London Underwriters v. Eagle Boats, Ltd.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 297 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	34
<i>Krys v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 119 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>L&amp;C Marine Transport, Ltd. v. Ward</i> , 755 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1985).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>MacDonald v. Air Canada</i> , 439 F.2d 1402 (1st Cir. 1971).....	38
<i>Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co. v. Vic Koenig Leasing, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1116 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	42
<i>Meyers v. Wal-Mart Stores, East, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>SEC v. Dain Rauscher, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	42
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	15
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Ry. Co. v. Behymer</i> , 189 U.S. 468 (1903).....	12, 15, 34
<i>The Deep Vein Thrombosis and Air Travel Litigation</i> , [2003] EWCA Civ. 1005 .....	28, 29
<i>The T.J. Hooper</i> , 60 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1932) .....	35
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	16
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	15
<i>Wabash R. Co. v. McDaniels</i> , 107 U.S. 454 (1883).....	34
<i>Warshaw v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 442 F. Supp. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....	38
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assoc.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	40
<i>Wickman v. Northwestern Nat'l. Ins. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1077 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §1330.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1441.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 40105.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 46504.....	32
TREATIES	
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Transportation by Air, October 12, 1929, 49 Stat. 3000, T.S. No. 876 (1934).....	<i>passim</i>
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules for International Carriage by Air, Done at Montreal, May 28, 1999, Treaty Doc. 106 (ratified July 31, 2003).....	23, 43, 44
OTHER MATERIALS	
Agreement CAB 18900, approved by Civil Aeronautics Board Order No. E-23680, May 13, 1966, 31 Fed. Reg. 7302 (1966) .....	44
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	17
ICAO Legal Committee, Minutes and Documents of the Ninth Session, Rio de Janeiro, 25 August—12 September 1953, ICAO Doc. 7450-LC/136-1 (1954).....	43
International Air Transport Association Inter-carrier Agreement on Passenger Liability, approved by D.O.T. Order 96-11-6 (D.O.T. Nov. 12, 1996) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
International Conference on Air Law Affecting Air Questions, Minutes, Second International Conference on Private Aeronautical Law, October 4-12, 1929, Warsaw 206 (R. Horner & D. Legrez trans. 1975) .....	19
Lowenfeld & Mendelsohn, <i>The United States and the Warsaw Convention</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 497 (1967).....	10, 22
<i>Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	11, 12, 31, 34, 35
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	
§ 295A.....	34
§ 314.....	31
§ 314A.....	31
§ 461.....	38
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992) .....	9, 16
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1942).....	16
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1999) .....	16
Weigand, <i>Accident, Exclusivity, and Passenger Disturbances Under the Warsaw Convention</i> , 16 Am. U. Intl. L. Rev. 891 (2001).....	22
